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County of Santa Clara 
Department of Planning and Development  
County Government Center, East Wing, 7th Floor 
70 West Hedding Street  
San Jose, CA  95110  
Phone: (408) 299-5700 
www.sccplandev.org 

 
STAFF REPORT 

    Zoning Administration 
    February 6, 2025 

Item No. 2 
Staff Contact:  Eunice Ban, AICP, Senior Planner 

(408) 299-5707, eunice.ban@pln.sccgov.org  

 
File: PLN23-183 
Grading Approval and Design Review (Tier 2) - for a new 7,762 sq. 
ft. single family residence with attached garage, porches, patio, 
driveway, retaining walls, and associated improvements.  

Summary: Concurrent land use entitlement includes Design Review (Tier 2) and Grading 
Approval for a new 7,762 square foot single family residence with attached garage, porches, 
patios, driveway, retaining walls, and associated improvements. Proposed grading quantities 
associated with the Grading Approval includes 530 cubic yards of cut and 1,910 cubic yards of 
fill to accommodate the proposed single-family residence and the associated improvements.  

 
Owner: Islam and Samantha Muhammad  GP Designation: Hillsides  
Applicant: Francisco Torres, Camargo &                Zoning: HS-10Ac-d1 
Associates  APN: 654-25-011 
Address: 3655 Pleasant Knoll Ct. San Jose  Lot Size: 10.3 acres 
Present Land Use: Vacant  HCP: Permit Area 2 
Supervisorial District: 1  

 
RECOMMENDED ACTIONS 

 

A. Accept Categorical Exemptions, under Section 15303(a) of the CEQA Guidelines, 
Attachment A; and, 

B. Grant the request for a concurrent land use entitlement for Design Review (Tier 2) and 
Grading Approval pursuant to the Conditions of Approval outlined in Attachment B. 

ATTACHMENTS INCLUDED 

Attachment A – Proposed CEQA Determination 
Attachment B – Proposed Conditions of Approval 
Attachment C – Location &Vicinity Map 
Attachment D – Proposed Plans 
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The proposed project is for Design Review (Tier 2) and Grading Approval for a new 7,762 
square foot single-family residence with attached garage, porches, and patios. Development also 
includes driveway, retaining walls, and associated improvements. Proposed grading quantities 
associated with the Grading Approval include 530 cubic yards of cut and 1,910 cubic yards of 
fill to accommodate the proposed single-family residence and associated improvements. No tree 
removal is proposed. Additionally, 20,944 square feet of landscaping and planting of various 
trees are proposed throughout the property to minimize the visibility of the structures 
(Attachment D – Proposed Plans).  
 
Setting/Location Information 
The subject parcel is 10.3 acres and is located in the northern region of the unincorporated 
county, east of City of San Jose. The subject property takes access from a private road, Pleasant 
Knoll Drive, which is part of single-family residential neighborhood. The property is surrounded 
by single-family residences to the west and south, and vacant parcels to the north and east. 
(Attachment C – Location & Vicinity Map). The proposed residential development is not subject 
to Building Site Approval as the subject property was created through a subdivision in 1999 and 
is therefore a numbered lot on a recorded parcel map (Ordinance Code Section C12-310(a)). 
 
The property is located in Habitat Conservation Plan (HCP) Area 2: Rural Development greater 
than or equal to 2 acres covered and therefore does not require coverage by the Habitat Plan as 
the proposed development’s disturbed area is 53,474 square feet (1.22 acres) and is under 2 acres 
in area. Additionally, there are no sensitive landcovers on the site that triggers an HCP coverage. 
A review of the California Natural Diversity Database identified Northern California legless 
lizard and Congdon’s Tarplant on site, but as noted in the County of Santa Clara GIS database, 
there are no recent sitings of either species in the project vicinity, and both species are noted as 
extirpated or possibly extirpated, meaning it is likely that they are no longer present in the area. 
According to County of Santa Clara GIS mapping, the average slope of the parcel is 29.1%, 
which goes uphill along Pleasant Knoll Drive. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

A. Environmental Review and Determination (CEQA) 
The proposed project qualifies for a Categorical Exemption under Section 15303(a) of the 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) for a new single-family residence and 
associated improvements. Additionally, no unusual circumstances exist on the site to 
constitute significant effects, per subsection 15300.2. As such, an Initial Study and further 
analysis under the CEQA was not required. 

 
B. Project/Proposal 

1. General Plan: Hillsides  
 

2. Zoning Standards: The Zoning Ordinance specifies the required development 
standards for HS-10Ac-d1 Zoning District, as summarized below, followed by a table 
noting the project’s conformance with Section 3.20.040(D) regarding the retaining 
wall: 

 
Table A: Compliance with Development Standards for Single-Family Residential in HS-
10Ac-d1  
STANDARDS & 
REQUIREMENTS 

CODE SECTION Meets Standard 
(Y/N)* 
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 Minimum lot area is 10 acres § 3.10.030 Y 

Front setback (30 ft.) § 3.10.030 Y 
Side setback (30 ft.) § 3.10.030 Y 

Rear setback (30 ft.) § 3.10.030 Y 
 

Table B: Compliance with Retaining Wall Development Standards for HS-10Ac-d1 zoning 
district.  
STANDARDS & 
REQUIREMENTS 

CODE SECTION Meets Standard 
(Y/N) * 

Retaining wall visible from the 
valley floor shall not exceed 
ten feet in height as measured 
from grade at face to top of 
wall.  

§ 3.20.040(D) Y 

Visible walls shall be colored 
and textured to complement the 
background land and 
vegetation, per the adopted 
design review guidelines.  

§ 3.20.040(D) Y, as conditioned 

    *Refer to Discussion in Design Review Findings Section C below and Attachment E.  
 

C. Design Review (-d1): Per Section §5.50.040 of the County Zoning Ordinance, all Design 
Review applications are subject to the stated scope of review. The overall purpose of 
Design Review is to encourage quality design and to mitigate potential adverse visual 
impacts of development. In the following discussion, the scope of review findings is 
listed in bold, and an explanation of how the project meets the required standard is in 
plain text below.  
 
1. Mitigation of any adverse visual impacts from proposed structures, grading, 

vegetation removal and landscaping; 
The County’s Geographic Information System (GIS) data shows the proposed 
development in a high visibility area. As such, the project applicant reduced and 
modified initial plans to mitigate visual impact to the natural surrounding as much as 
possible by implementing development standards listed in the County Zoning Code 
and Grading Ordinance policies as detailed below.  
 
The proposed single-family development is located closest to the private access road, 
Pleasant Knoll Ct., for minimal grading impact. Architectural accents, door and 
window frames, exterior walls, and retaining walls all have light reflectivity value 
(LRV) less than 45. The proposed single-family development conforms to the height 
and specific limitations on wall dimensions. The height of the single-family 
residence is at 30 feet. Horizonal length of a continuous wall plane does not exceed 
80 feet, and the height of the wall plane does not exceed 24 feet. Lastly, the applicant 
proposes extensive landscaping surrounding the proposed residential development, 
and numerous trees will be planted south of the residential development to mitigate 
visual impact from valley floor. The proposed project includes mitigation efforts to 
decrease adverse visual impacts; therefore, this finding can be made.  
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2. Compatibility with the natural environment; 

The proposed development is located near the existing driveway and is on the flattest 
area of the parcel, requiring minimal grading. Project has been modified to create a 
tiered appearance, by reducing the second story to single story on the western side of 
the south elevation. One area of minor concern is for the building form to follow the 
natural contours of the land. Ideally, the single-story garage located on the northern 
side of the property should be located on the south for the appearance of the building 
form to follow the natural contours of the land, but this change could also potentially 
increase grading amount and was not the design preference of the owner.   
 
Overall, the project is designed to be compatible with the natural environment by 
incorporating standards laid out in the County Zoning Code such as meeting the LRV 
limitations, building form and massing, and the design review guidelines. As such, 
this finding can be made.  

 
3. Conformance with the “Design Review Guidelines,” adopted by the Board of 

Supervisors; 
The proposed single-family residence and its associated improvements conforms 
with the County’s Board adopted Design Review Guidelines. The siting of the 
proposed residence is advantageous as it is located close to the existing street and on 
the flattest area of the parcel. Furthermore, the project applicant has made revisions 
to reduce its visibility by reducing two stories to single story along the western 
portion of its south elevation to minimize mass and create a tiered façade. The 
building form and continuous wall sizes conform with County Zoning Code Section 
3.20.040(C), and the LRV of the structure is less than 45 further reducing the visual 
impact.  
 
As mentioned above, an area of minor concern is the requirement for development to 
follow the natural contours of the land. The parcel slopes downward towards west. 
Instead of having the proposed residential tier upward along the slope, the single-
story garage is located north, failing to create a tiered structure along the natural 
contours of the land. However, the applicant proposes extensive landscaping around 
the proposed residence and retaining walls, which minimizes visual impacts caused 
by the lack of tiering.  
 
The tallest height of the proposed retaining wall is at nine (9) feet, which is less than 
the maximum height of 10 feet. Retaining wall will also be covered by surrounding 
landscaping, and conditions have been added to color and texture the retaining wall 
to reduce visibility.  

 
With the added landscaping to screen the proposed residential building and retaining 
walls, the proposed development mostly conforms with the Design Review 
guidelines. As such this finding can be made.  

 
4. Compatibility with the neighborhood and adjacent development; 

Neighboring parcels are approximately 9-12 acres in size and include a single-family 
residential development or are vacant. The proposed single family residential 
development with its associated improvements conforms with existing neighboring 
residences, which are similar in size and scale. Due to the similarities of the proposed 
development and the neighboring properties, this finding can be made.   
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5. Compliance with applicable zoning district regulations; and 

As summarized in Section B and Tables A and B of this staff report, the proposed 
single family residential development and retaining wall, less than 10 feet in height, 
are allowed in the HS-10Ac-d1 zoning district and comply with zoning regulations 
and development standards. The proposed single-family residence meets the required 
setbacks and conforms with -d1 LRV requirements. The retaining wall meets the 
height requirements as specified in Zoning Ordinance Section 3.20.040(D). As such, 
the single family residential, retaining wall, and its associated improvements comply 
with the applicable zoning district regulations and this finding can be made.  

 
6. Conformance with the general plan, any applicable specific plan, or any other 

applicable guidelines adopted by the Board of Supervisors or Planning 
Commission 
The proposed development conforms with the Santa Clara County General Plan 
Hillside Policy R-LU 18 which allows for low density residential uses. The proposed 
development also includes associated improvements to the site such as a new 
driveway, retaining wall, and landscaping. General Plan Policy R-GD 22 also applies 
to the project which states that grading shall be kept to a minimum to establish the 
proposed structures and to avoid unnecessary grading. The proposed development 
conforms with this as it is situated in the area on the parcel that requires the least 
amount of grading to develop a single-family residence. The single-family residential 
building is, for the most part, consistent to the County’s Board adopted Design 
Guidelines as they involve minimal grading and will incorporate tree planting to 
reduce the visual impacts. As such, this finding can be made. 

 
D. Grading Approval: Pursuant to Section C12-433 of the County Ordinance Code, all 

Grading Approvals are subject to specific findings. In the following discussion, the scope 
of review findings are listed in bold, and an explanation of how the project meets the 
required standard is in plain text below. 

1. The amount, design, location, and the nature of any proposed grading is 
necessary to establish or maintain a use presently permitted by law on the 
property. 

 
The project’s grading quantities are 530 cubic yards of cut and 1,910 cubic yards of 
fill and a maximum vertical depth of 9.4 ft. to establish the driveway. The majority 
of the cut and fill is to establish the landscaping and driveway area. Additional 
grading is proposed for the proposed residence, water tank pads, and hardscape. The 
proposed residential development along with its associated improvements are a use 
presently permitted by law. The amount, design, location, and the nature of the 
proposed grading is necessary to establish the use permitted by law on the property. 
As such, this finding can be made.  

 
2. The grading will not endanger public and/or private property, endanger public 

health and safety, will not result in excessive deposition of debris or soil 
sediments on any public right-of-way, or impair any spring or existing 
watercourse. 

 
The proposed grading will not endanger public or private property. The grading is to 
establish a residential use on the property that is allowed by law. All exported soil 
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will be deposited at an approved site. The Conditions of Approval require that the 
final grading plans will ensure that grading around the building pads and driveway 
will not result in slope instability or erosion. Land Development Engineering has 
specific erosion control standards to be implemented as part of the driveway and 
grading design. As such, this finding can be made. 

 
3. Grading will minimize impacts to the natural landscape, scenic, biological 

and aquatic resources, and minimize erosion impacts. 
 

The proposed residential development would be built on site that is already relatively 
flat and is on the flattest portion of the subject property. There are no riparian and 
creeks on site or nearby, and therefore, the project does not impact biological and 
aquatic resources. Additionally, there are no known recent occurrences of protected 
species that are impacted by the proposed development. Land Development 
Engineering has specific erosion control standards to be implemented as part of the 
grading design which will minimize erosion impacts. As such, this finding can be 
made. 

 
4. For grading associated with a new building or development site, the subject 

site shall be one that minimizes grading in comparison with other available 
development sites, taking into consideration other development constraints 
and regulations applicable to the project. 

 
The proposed residential development would be built on site that is relatively flat and 
is the flattest area on the subject property. Therefore, the proposed development is in 
a location that minimizes grading in comparison to other available sites. As such, this 
finding can be made.  
 

5. Grading and associated improvements will conform with the natural terrain 
and existing topography of the site as much as possible, and should not create 
a significant visual scar. 

The proposed grading conforms with the natural topography as much as possible. 
The majority of the proposed grading matches the existing slope and does not create 
a visual scar as the proposed development would include landscaping to cover the 
residential and retaining wall. As such, this finding can be made.  

 
6. Grading conforms with any applicable general plan or specific plan; and 

 
The proposed grading is in conformance with specific findings and policies 
identified in the County General Plan. The project is consistent with the County’s 
General Plan R- GD 22, which encourages only the minimal grading necessary to 
establish the proposed use. The proposed residential development would be built on 
a relatively flat area. As such, this finding can be made. 

 
7. Grading substantially conforms with the adopted "Guidelines for Grading 

and Hillside Development" and other applicable guidelines adopted by the 
County. 

 
The proposed grading is in conformance with the adopted “Guidelines for Grading 
and Hillside Development,” in particular, the specific guidelines for grading, siting, 
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building form, and design. The overall grading design of the proposed residential 
and its associated improvements, for the most part, conforms with the natural terrain. 
There will not be any impact to biological resources and there is no indication of 
protected species on this parcel. Therefore, this finding can be made. 

 
Staff Recommendation 

 
In conclusion, Staff recommends the Zoning Administration Hearing Officer approve the 
concurrent land use entitlements for Grading Approval and Design Review (Tier 2). As noted 
throughout the Staff Report, the proposed project meets all development standards for the 
proposed residence, and retaining wall, as well as uses landscaping to minimize visibility of the 
residence and associated improvements, thereby meeting and all the findings for Grading 
Approval and Design Review.  

 
BACKGROUND 

On October 12, 2023, the applicant applied for Design Review (Tier 2) and Grading Approval to 
develop a single-family residence with attached garage, porches, patio, driveway, and retaining 
wall. After several application reviews, the applicant provided additional information and 
revised their proposed design to reduce the square footage and mass of the residential structure 
to meet the height requirement and to have a more tiered appearance. The applicant further 
modified the project and plans to comply with the requirements of Design Review such as 
meeting the LVR and adding landscaping to reduce visual impact. The applicant also spent 
a significant amount of time working with San Jose Water Company to address its water issue. 
The application was deemed complete on September 18, 2024. As such, the Permit Streamlining 
Act deadline for a decision on this project is February 28, 2025.  

 
A public notice was mailed to all property owners within a 300-foot radius on January 27, 2025, 
and was also published in the Post Records on January 27, 20251. As of writing this report, no 
public comments have been received regarding this application.  

 
STAFF REPORT REVIEW 
 
 
 
Prepared by: Eunice Ban, Senior Planner  
 
 
 
Reviewed by: Joanna Wilk, Principal Planner 

  

 
1 San Jose Post Record;  https://www.postrecord.news/home.cfm?ref=legalnotices&disp=1 – Legal Notices January 27, 2025; 
https://www.postrecord.news/LegalNotices/SJR-2025-01-27.pdf 
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Attachment A 
Proposed CEQA Determination 
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Board of Supervisors:  Sylvia Arenas, , Otto Lee, Susan Ellenburg, Margaret Abe-Koga 
County Executive:  James R. Williams 

STATEMENT OF EXEMPTION  
from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) 

 
FILE NUMBER APN(S) DATE 

PLN23-183 654-25-011 1/30/2025 
PROJECT NAME APPLICATION TYPE 

New single-family residence with new garage, driveway, 
retaining wall, and associated improvements  Grading Approval and Design Review (Tier 2)  

OWNER APPLICANT 

Islam and Samantha Muhammad  Francisco Torres, Camargo & Associates   
PROJECT LOCATION 

3655 Pleasant Knoll Ct. San Jose, CA 95148 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Concurrent land use entitlement including Grading Approval for new residence, water tank pads, landscape, 
and driveway, Design Review (Tier 2) for a new two story 7,762 square feet single-family home. Proposed 
grading quantities associated with the Grading Approval include 530 cubic yards of cut and 1,910 cubic yards 
of fill to accommodate the proposed residential and associated improvements.  

All discretionary development permits processed by the County Planning Office must be evaluated for 
compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) of 1970 (as amended). Projects which meet 
criteria listed under CEQA may be deemed exempt from environmental review. The project described above 
has been evaluated by Planning Staff under the provisions of CEQA and has been deemed to be exempt from 
further environmental review per the provision(s) listed below. 
 
CEQA (GUIDELINES) EXEMPTION SECTION  

Section 15303(a) - Class 3: New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures  
 

COMMENTS 

The proposed single-family residential development requires Design Review and Grading Approval land use 
entitlements and meets Zoning Ordinance development standards. The grading associated with the proposed 
single-family residential and associated improvements is the minimum necessary to construct the residential 
which is allowed by law. New landscaping is proposed to shield development from neighboring properties and 
the valley floor. No unusual circumstances exist so as to constitute significant effects, per subsection 
15300.2(c).  



 

APPROVED BY: 

Eunice Ban, Senior Planner       __ _______________________________Signature Date:  1/30/2025 
 
 
 

 



Page 9 of 11 PLN23-183 
3655 Pleasant Knoll Ct. San Jose  

Zoning Administration Meeting 
February 6, 2025 Item No.2 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Attachment B 
Preliminary Conditions of Approval  
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Preliminary Conditions of Approval 

 
Owner/Applicant: Islam and Samantha Muhammad   

Location: 3655 Pleasant Knoll Ct. (APN: 654-25-011) 

File Number: PLN23-183 

Project Description: Concurrent land use entitlement includes Design Review (Tier 2) and 

Grading Approval for a new 7,762 square foot single family residence 

with attached garage, porches, patios, driveway, retaining walls, and 

associated improvements. Proposed grading quantities associated with 

the Grading Approval includes 530 cubic yards of cut and 1,910 cubic 

yards of fill to accommodate the proposed single-family residence and 

the associated improvements. 

 

Agency Name Phone E-mail 

Planning  Eunice Ban (408) 299-5707   eunice.ban@pln.sccgov.org 

Land Development 

Engineering 
Darrell Wong  (408) 299-5735 darrell.wong@pln.sccgov.org 

Environmental Health Darrin Lee (408) 918-3435 darrin.lee@cep.sccgov.org 

Fire Marshal’s Office Alex Goff (408) 299-5760 alex.goff@sccfd.org 

Geology David Seymour (408) 573-6711 david.seymour@pln.sccgov.org 

 

STANDARD CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

 

Building Inspection 

1. For detailed information about the requirements for a Building Permit, obtain a Building 

Permit Application Instruction handout form the Building Inspection Office or visit the 

website at www.sccbuilding.org. 

 

Planning 

2. Development must take place according to approved grading plans prepared by Lea & Braze 

Engineering, Inc, submitted on November 26, 2024, and architect plans prepared by 

Camargo & Associates Architects submitted on November 26, 2024, and these Conditions of 

Approval. 

 

3. Changes to the design of the single-family residential and its associated improvements or the 

grading design and quantities, may require a modification to this land use entitlement and/or 

additional environmental review under the California Environmental Quality Act, which 

may require a public hearing. All changes are to be submitted to the Planning Division for 

review and approval. 

mailto:eunice.ban@pln.sccgov.org
mailto:darrell.wong@pln.sccgov.org
mailto:darrin.lee@cep.sccgov.org
mailto:alex.goff@sccfd.org
http://www.sccbuilding.org/
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4. Provide height calculation as detailed on the County height calculation handout on 

submitted site plan.  

 

5. Retaining walls shall adhere to Zoning Ordinance Section 3.20.040(D). Specifically, the 

proposed retaining walls shall be colored and textured to complement the background land 

and vegetation.  

 

6. Roof and trim shall have a light reflectivity value (LRV) less than 45.  

 

7. Please note that pursuant to the approved subdivision that created this site (County File 

5912), a burrowing owl survey will be required prior to the issuance of any development 

permits.  

 

8. If archaeological resources or human skeletal remains are discovered during construction, 

work shall immediately stop, and the County Coroner’s Office notified. Upon determination 

that the remains are Native American, no further disturbance of the site may be made except 

as authorized by the County Coordinator of Indian Affairs, in accordance with state law and 

Chapter B6-18 of the County Ordinance Code. 

 

Land Development Engineering 

9. Property owner is responsible for the adequacy of any drainage facilities and for the 

continued maintenance thereof in a manner that will preclude any hazard to life, health, or 

damage to adjoining property. 

 

Department of Environmental Health 

10. All construction activities shall be in conformance with the Santa Clara County Noise 

Ordinance Section B11-154 and prohibited between the hours of 7:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. on 

weekdays and Saturdays, or at any time on Sundays for the duration of construction. 

 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL TO BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO DEVELOPMENT 

PERMIT ISSUANCE 

 

Planning 

11. Prior to the issuance of any permits, the applicant shall pay all reasonable costs associated 

with the work by the Department of Planning and Development. 

 

12. Prior to the issuance of any permit, and pursuant to ZO Section 5.20.125, record a 

"Notice of Permit and Conditions" with the County Office of Clerk-Recorder, to ensure that 

successor property owners are made aware that certain conditions of approval shall have 

enduring obligation. Evidence of such recordation shall be provided prior to building 

permit application. 

 

13. If landscaping of over 500 square feet is proposed, submit a landscape plan (including 

irrigation systems), prepared and stamped by a licensed landscape architect prior to 

issuance of any permit. The landscape plan shall emphasize native plant species and shall 

https://stgenpln.blob.core.windows.net/document/BuildingHeight.pdf
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be designed to meet the County’s Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance (MWELO) 

requirements.    

 

The requirements of Division B33 of the County Ordinance Code (Water Conservation in 

Landscaping) shall apply. In particular: 

i. Landscape water efficiency must be demonstrated by utilizing any one of the three 

options provided in Section B33-5: Demonstration of Landscape Water Efficiency. 

ii. Landscape design must comply with all applicable standards and criteria of Section 

B33-6: Water-Efficient Design Elements. 

iii. Landscape and irrigation plans must comply with all applicable standards and criteria 

of Section B33-8: Landscape and Irrigation Design Plans. The landscape ordinance 

and supporting information can be found on the Planning Office web site: 

www.sccplanning.org > Plans and Ordinances > Landscape Ordinance 

 

14. Prior to issuance of any permit, provide a color and materials sheet demonstrating that 

exterior colors of all structures (walls, roof, window trim / accent, retaining walls, fences) shall 

use natural dark earth tones such as hues of brown, green, and shades of gray, and not exceed a 

light reflective value of 45.  

 

Land Development Engineering 

15. Obtain a Grading Permit from Land Development Engineering (LDE) prior to beginning any 

construction activities.  Issuance of the grading permit is required prior to LDE 

clearance of the building permit (building and grading permits shall be applied for 

concurrently).  The process for obtaining a grading permit and the forms that are required 

can be found at the following web page: https://plandev.sccgov.org/home > How to > Apply 

for a Development Permit or Planning Application > Grading Permit 

 

If the County Roads and Airports Department provides a condition of approval to obtain an 

encroachment permit, for your convenience, the grading and encroachment permits will be 

processed concurrently under one set of improvements (grading) plans.  

 

16. Final plans shall include a single sheet which contains the County standard notes and 

certificates as shown on County Standard Cover Sheet.  Plans shall be neatly and accurately 

drawn, at an appropriate scale that will enable ready identification and recognition of 

submitted information.  

 

17. Final improvement plans shall be prepared by a licensed civil engineer for review and 

approval by LDE and the scope of work shall be in substantial conformance with the 

conditionally approved preliminary plans on file with the Planning Office.  Include plan, 

profile, typical sections, contour grading for all driveway, structures, and other 

improvements as appropriate for construction.  The final design shall be in conformance 

with all currently adopted standards and ordinances. The following standards are available 

on-line: 

 

• Standard Details Manual, September 1997, County of Santa Clara, Roads and 

Airports Department 

http://www.sccplanning.org/
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https://countyroads.sccgov.org/home > Do Business with Us > County Standard 

Details, Specifications and Documents 

• March 1981 Standards and Policies Manual, Volume 1 (Land Development): 

https://plandev.sccgov.org/home > Ordinances & Codes > Land Development 

Standards and Policies 

• 2007 Santa Clara County Drainage Manual: https://plandev.sccgov.org/home > 

Ordinances & Codes > Grading and Drainage Ordinance 

 

18. Survey monuments shall be shown on the improvement plan to provide sufficient 

information to locate the proposed improvements and the property lines.  Existing 

monuments must be exposed, verified, and noted on the grading plans. Where existing 

monuments are below grade, they shall be field verified by the surveyor and the grade shall 

be restored and a temporary stake shall be placed identifying the location of the found 

monument.   If existing survey monuments are not found, temporary staking delineating the 

property line may be placed prior to construction and new monuments shall be set prior to 

final acceptance of the improvements.  The permanent survey monuments shall be set 

pursuant to the State Land Surveyor’s Act.  The Land Surveyor / Engineer in charge of the 

boundary survey shall file appropriate records pursuant to Business and Professions Code 

Section 8762 or 8771 of the Land Surveyors Act with the County Surveyor. 

 

19. The improvement plans shall include an Erosion and Sediment Control Plan that outlines 

seasonally appropriate erosion and sediment controls during the construction period). 

Include the County’s Standard Best Management Practice Plan Sheets BMP-1 and BMP-2 

with the Plan Set. 

 

20. All applicable easements affecting the parcel(s) with benefactors and recording information 

shall be shown on the improvement plans. 

 

21. All proposed fencing and gates are to be located outside of the right of way. 

 

22. Provide landscaping and disturbed area quantities on the final plans along with water 

efficiency calculations to demonstrate compliance with water usage requirements. 

 

23. Plans shall indicate the construction of the driveway access is required prior to combustibles 

being placed on the site.  

 

Drainage 

24. Provide a drainage analysis prepared by a licensed civil engineer in accordance with criteria 

as designated in the 2007 County Drainage Manual (see Section 6.3.3 and Appendix L for 

design requirements).  The on-site drainage will be controlled in such a manner as to not 

increase the downstream peak flow for the 10-year and 100-year storm event or cause a 

hazard or public nuisance.  The mean annual precipitation is available on the on-line 

property profile. 

 

Utilities 

25. All new on-site utilities, mains and services shall be placed underground and extended to 
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serve the proposed development. All extensions shall be included in the improvement plans.  

Off-site work should be coordinated with any other undergrounding to serve other properties 

in the immediate area. 

 

Stormwater Treatment – San Francisco Bay  

26. Fill out and submit the forms in the Post Construction Requirements (PCR) Applicant’s 

Packet. 

 

27. Include one of the following site design measures per the Municipal Regional Permit in the 

project design: (a) direct hardscape and/or roof runoff onto vegetated areas, (b) collect roof 

runoff in cisterns or rain barrels for reuse, or (c) construct hardscape (driveway, walkways, 

patios, etc.) with permeable surfaces.   Though only one site design measure is required, it is 

encouraged to include multiple site design measures in the project design. For additional 

information, please refer to the C.3 Stormwater Handbook available at the following 

website:  

 

www.scvurppp.org > Elements > New Development and Redevelopment > C.3 Stormwater 

Handbook 

 

28. Provide a Storm Water Management Plan. The Storm Water Management Plan shall 

incorporate site design measures, source control measures, and show drainage management 

areas, treatment measures, and hydromodification management (HM) features.  Sizing 

calculations for the treatment measures and hydraulic analysis of the HM measures will be 

required.  Please see the C.3 Stormwater Handbook published by the Santa Clara Valley 

Urban Runoff Pollution Prevention Program (SCVURPPP) available at the following 

website: 

 

§      www.scvurppp.org > Resources > reports and work products > New Development and 

Redevelopment >C.3 Stormwater Handbook 

 

29. Any pervious paving and pavers shall be designed and constructed with the appropriate 

storage volume and subdrain system to allow for proper infiltration into the native surface.  

 

Soils and Geology 

30. Submit one copy of the signed and stamped geotechnical report for the project. 

 

31. Submit a plan review letter by the Project Geotechnical Engineer certifying that the 

geotechnical recommendation in the above geotechnical report have been incorporated into 

the improvement plan. 

 

Notice of Intent 

32. Indicate on the improvement plans the land area that will be disturbed.  If one acre or more 

of land area will be disturbed, file a Notice of Intent (NOI) with the State Water Resources 

Control Board (SWRCB) for coverage under the State General Construction Permit.  The 

SWRCB will issue a Waste Discharge Identification number (WDID).  The WDID number 

shall be shown on the on the final improvement plans. The SWRCB web site is at: 

http://www.scvurppp.org/
http://www.scvurppp.org/
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www.waterboards.ca.gov > Water Issues > Programs > Stormwater 

 

Agreements 

33. Enter into an Operations and Maintenance Agreement for Stormwater Quality 

Improvements with the County per Section C11.5-23 of the County Ordinance Code. 

 

Department of Environmental Health 

34. Sewage disposal conditions have been determined at 194 plus 194 lineal feet of subsurface 

dispersal field.  The two drainline systems must be connected through a positive diversion 

valve.  A 1,500 gallon septic tank shall be required.  This septic system is adequate to serve a 

four-bedroom house. 

 

35. Submit a complete set of floor plans to the Department of Environmental Health (Raymond 

Chung) for review prior to septic system sign-off. 

 

36. At the time of application for a building permit, submit a revised plot plans to scale (1” = 20’) 

on a grading and drainage plan showing the house, driveway, accessory structures, septic tank 

and required drainlines to contour, in order to obtain a septic system permit.  Maintain all 

setbacks as outlined within County of Santa Clara Onsite Systems Manual.  The original plans 

must be submitted to the Department of Environmental Health prior to the issuance of the 

septic system permit and submitted as the final grading plan to Land Development Engineering 

when a grading permit is required.   Contact Raymond Chung at 408-918-3445 for septic 

system sign-off. 

 

37. At the time of development, a septic system conforming to the prevailing Onsite Wastewater 

Treatment System (OWTS) Ordinance shall be designed based upon percolation test rates and 

the dispersal field shall be located within the percolation and soil profile testing areas. 

Percolation test results = 17 minutes per inch (MPI) and Percolation test depth = 3-4.5' for a 

conventional wastewater treatment system.  

Note: Percolation depths may dictate the type of OWTS designed and permitted for 

use.  Changes to the proposed scope of work or OWTS design may require additional onsite 

soil testing). 

38. Domestic water to be provided by San Jose Water per submitted will serve letter. 

 

Fire Marshal’s Office 

39. Provide a Response Letter addressing comments below. Provide sheet that comments were 

addressed. More comments may be made when more information is supplied.  

 

40. The location of the wharf hydrant is to match on all sheets. An example is sheet 17 of 38 (C2.0) 

differs from sheets 31 and 33. 

 

41. Wharf hydrants are to be located per CMFO-W4. This includes but isn't limited to being 

located at a fire department turnaround, turnout or 20 ft. drivable width. Sheet 17 of 38 (C2.0) 

doesn't appear show a driveway with a 20 ft. drivable width (only a portion looks to possibly be 

20 ft.). The entire driveway will need to be a 20 ft. width or a proposed turnout or turnaround is 

needed at the hydrant location.  

 

Geology  
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42. The property is located in a County Fault Rupture Hazard Zone and State of California 

Earthquake-Induced Landslide Hazard Zone, which is also a County Landslide Hazard Zone. 

The geologic hazards evaluation report by Quantum Geotechnical, Inc., dated March 31, 2023, 

and the geotechnical investigation report by Haro, Kasunich and Associates, dated April 13, 

2023, address the potential for these and other geologic and seismic hazards to impact the 

proposed residential development. Based on the results of their studies, they conclude that the 

potential for ground rupture due to faulting and landslides to impact the building envelope is 

low. Based on the results of these reports, the subject planning application is approved for 

Geology. 

 

43. Prior to issuance of building and grading permits, submittal of a Plan Review Letter and 

a Response to Comment Letter will be required. The plan review letter needs to be prepared by 

the geotechnical consultant confirming that the plans conform with the recommendations 

presented in the approved reports. The response letter will need to address the following 

comment:  

The Site Overview Image in the Quantum Geotechnical report depicts the Quimby fault zone a 

few hundred feet southwest of the location as mapped by Cleary (1990). We overlaid the 

Cleary map in GIS and found that the fault zone transects the southwestern boundary of the 

subject parcel.  Provide an updated version of the figure showing the fault zone location as 

mapped by Cleary and a brief written description of the updated location. Contact the County 

Geologist for a copy of the overlay map. (Please note that the fault zone does not impact the 

location of the proposed development). 

 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL TO BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION 

Planning 

44. Prior to final inspection, contact Eunice Ban in the Planning Division, at least two (2) 

weeks in advance to schedule a site visit to verify the colors, and material finishes have 

been installed as approved per condition of approval 14.  

 

Land Development Engineering 

45. Existing and set permanent survey monuments shall be verified by inspectors prior to final 

acceptance of the improvements by the County.  Any permanent survey monuments 

damaged or missing shall be reset by a licensed land surveyor or registered civil engineer 

authorized to practice land surveying and they shall file appropriate records pursuant to 

Business and Professions Code Section 8762 or 8771 of the Land Surveyors Act with the 

County Surveyor. 

 

46. Construct the improvements. Construction staking is required and shall be the 

responsibility of the developer. 

 

47. Provide a Construction Observation Letter by the Project Geotechnical Engineer certifying 

that the construction was completed per the geotechnical recommendations in the above 

geotechnical report. 

 

Department of Environmental Health 



Preliminary 
DR (Tier 2), GA 

File #PLN23-183 

February 6, 2024 

Page 8 
 

48. Provide proof of garbage service at the time of final occupancy sign-off.  Garbage service in 

the unincorporated areas of Santa Clara County is mandatory.   
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IRRIGATION & PLANNING DETAILS
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PROPOSED
HOME LOCATION
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SITE DATA:
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ZONING:
OCCUPANCY GROUP:
CONSTRUCTUION TYPE:
LOT AREA:
SITE AVERAGE SLOPE:

654-25-011
AR-RURAL ZONING DISTRICT
VA
447,796.8 SQFT / 10.28 AC
19.69%

SITE COVERAGE:
MAIN HOUSE
ADU
GARAGE
MECHANICAL STORAGE
WALKWAYS / PATIOS / 
COVERED PORCHES
POOL / SPA / FOUNTAIN
DRIVEWAY / PARKING
TOTAL:
MAX ALLOWED
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PROJECT 
ARCHITECT:

CIVIL ENGINEER:

GEOTECHNICAL 
ENGINEER:

ADDNAN ISLAM
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95148

MAURICE CAMARGO A.I.A.
CAMARGO & ASSOC. ARCHITECTS
MAURICE@CAMARGO.COM
(408)489-1077

LEA & BRAZE ENGINEERING, INC .
ZENAB ALI; E.I.T
ZALI@LEABRAZE.COM
(510)887 - 4068

HARO, KASUNICH & ASSOCIATES
CHRISTOPHER A. GEORGE, P.E.
CGEORGE@HAROKASUNICH.COM
(831)247-7320

VICINITY MAP

I S L A M  R E S I D E N C E
3 6 5 5  P L E A S A N T  K N O L L  C T .

S A N  J O S E ,  C A .  9 5 1 4 8

CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW TWO STORY 7,762 SQFT HOME WITH 4 BEDROOMS 4.5 BATHS, FULL KITCHEN, LAUNDRY AND 
ATTACHED  GARAGE WITH RECREATIONAL SPACE.

ALL WORK DESCRIBED IN THESE DOCUMENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE LATEST BUILDING CONSTRUCTION CODES AND 
GUIDELINES, AND THOSE AMENDED AND ADOPTED BY THE COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA, CA. 

• 2022  CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE • 2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE
• 2023 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE • 2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE
• 2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE • 2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE
• 2022 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE • 2022 CAL-GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS

PROJECT SCOPE / APPLICABLE CODES

DRAWING SHEET INDEX

3,689.50 SQFT
N/A
   917.51 SQFT
     62.80 SQFT
1,320.75 SQFT
   918.00 SQFT
N/A
3,452.75 SQFT
10,361.30 SQFT

G1. SCOPE OF PLANS: THESE PLANS ILLUSTRATE THE NATURE AND 
SCOPE OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR 
AND ALL SUBCONTRACTORS.  ALL WORK SPECIFIED AND/OR 
IMPLIED IN THESE PLANS, ALL ADDENDA, CHANGE AND FIELD 
ORDERS, SHOP DRAWINGS, ETC. SHALL BE A PART OF THE 
CONTRACTOR'S AGREEMENT. SUBSTITUTIONS PROPOSED FOR THE 
MATERIALS AND METHODS ILLUSTRATED IN THESE PLANS SHALL BE 
APPROVED BY THE PROJECT ARCHITECT AND THE BUILDING 
DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION OF SUCH MATERIALS OR 
THE PERFORMANCE OF SUCH WORK.
G2. DISCREPANCIES: DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN DRAWINGS AND/OR 
SPEC'S SHALL BE REFERRED TO THE PROJECT ARCHITECT FOR 
CLARIFICATION BEFORE STARTING THE AFFECTED WORK.
G3. DIMENSIONS:  PORTIONS OF THE PLANS ARE NOT DRAWN TO 
EXACT SCALE AND PRINTS ARE NOT EXACT REPRODUCTIONS OF 
DRAWINGS.  DIMENSIONS MARKED "N.T.S." (NOT TO SCALE) ARE 
SUBSTANTIALLY DIFFERENT FROM THE SCALE OF THE DRAWING.  
DO NOT SCALE OFF OF THE DRAWINGS.   USE DIMENSIONS SHOWN.  
ALL WINDOW, DOOR AND CABINET SIZES SHOWN ARE NOMINAL.  
CHECK WITH MANUF'R FOR EXACT GLAZING AND ROUGH OPENING 
SIZES OF DOORS AND WINDOWS.
G4. ARCHITECT OBSERVATIONS:  SITE VISITS AND OBSERVATIONS 
OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE CONDUCTED BY THE ARCHITECT AT 
TIMES INDICATED BELOW PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH 
SUBSEQUENT CONSTRUCTION.  THE ARCHITECT SHALL BE NOTIFIED 
AT LEAST (2) WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO EACH INSPECTION.
1. FOUND. EXCAVATION, FORMS & REINF'G. JUST BEFORE 
PLACEMENT OF CONC.
2. FLOOR FRAMING AT ALL LEVELS BEFORE INSTALLATION OF FLOOR 
SHEATHING.
3. ROOF FRAMING AND SHEATHING NAILING BEFORE INSTALLATION 
OF ROOFING.
4. FLOOR & WALL FRAMING & SHEATHING BEFORE FINAL FRAMING 
INSPECTION BY COUNTY.
G5. TITLE 24 INSTALLATION CERTIFICATES:   CONTRACTOR AND/
OR INSTALLER OF HVAC SYSTEMS, WATER HEATER 

SYSTEMS, WINDOWS, BUILDING ENVELOPE SEALANTS AND 
INSULATION SHALL PROVIDE INSTALLATION CERTIFICATES PER TITLE 
24 CF-6R (PAGES 1-7 AND IC-1).  ALL SHEETS MUST BE FILLED OUT, 
SIGNED BY THE INSTALLER AND SUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING 
DEPARTMENT AT THE TIME OF INSPECTION.
G7. GEOTECHNICAL PLAN REVIEW:  THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER 
FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL REVIEW THE FINAL FOUNDATION DESIGN 
FOR CONFORMANCE TO HIS RECOMMENDATIONS AND SHALL SUBMIT A 
LETTER DOCUMENTING THIS REVIEW TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT 
PRIOR TO OBTAINING A PERMIT.               
G8. GEOTECHNICAL CONSTRUCTION OBSERVATIONS:    THE PROJECT 
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER SHALL PROVIDE OBSERVATION AND 
TESTING SERVICES DURING THE GRADING AND FOUNDATION PHASES 
OF CONSTRUCTION PER RECOMMENDATIONS IN THE REPORT AND/OR 
AS DETERMINED BY THE ENGINEER DURING CONSTRUCTION.  THE 
ENGINEER SHALL BE NOTIFIED AT LEAST (2) WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO 
THE BEGINNING OF SUCH OPERATIONS AND SHALL SUBMIT A TESTING 
AN INSPECTION REPORT TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO 
INSPECTION FINAL.
G9.  PROPOSED SITE PLAN: THE PROPOSED SITE PLAN SHOWN ON 
THESE PLANS ARE FOR THE PURPOSE OF COUNSTRUCTION OF THE 
PROPOSED COTTAGE ONLY. ANY LANDSCAPE MODIFICATIONS SHOWN 
ON THESE PLANS ARE TO BE FUTURE AND SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED 
FOR BIDDING OR APPROVAL.
G10. SPECIAL INSPECTIONS:   SITE VISITS AND INSPECTIONS OF 
CERTAIN PORTIONS OF THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE CONDUCTED BY 
AN APPROVED SPECIAL INSPECTION AND TESTING AGENCY PER CBC 
CHAPTER 17 AND PER THE CONDITIONS OF THE "STRUCTURAL TESTS 
AND INSPECTIONS SCHEDULE" SUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING 
DEPARTMENT DURING THE BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL PROCESS. THE 
SPECIAL INSPECTOR SHALL BE NOTIFIED AT LEAST (24) HOURS PRIOR 
TO EACH INSPECTION AND SPECIAL INSPECTIONS SHALL BE 
CONDUCTED PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH SUBSEQUENT 
CONSTRUCTION.  SPECIAL INSPECTOR SHALL SUBMIT ALL WRITTEN 
NOTIFICATIONS, REPORTS, STATEMENTS AND FORMS REGARDING 
THEIR WORK TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT PER THE SIGNED SPECIAL 
INSPECTION SCHEDULE.

SITE LOCATION:
3655 PLEASANT KNOLL CT.

SAN JOSE, CA. 95148

SITE PLAN

DIRECTORY

PARCEL MAP

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS
DEFERRED SUBMITTALS SHALL BE REVIEWED BY ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER OF RECORD 
PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL.

1. FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM.
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1
A2.0

433 sq ft

NORTH

SCALE: 1"   = 40'

0 20' 40' 80'

BUILDING SITE AREA
SEE AS1.1
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AS1.1

2022-10

FRANCISCO 
TORRES

REVISIONS 

Drawn by:

BUILDING SITE AREA PLAN

1/31/25

GARAGE / REC
 AREA COVERAGE

917.5 sq ft

377.5 sq ft

PATIOS / WALKWAYS
1,320.75 sq ft

DRIVEWAY / PARKING
AREA 3,452.75 sq ft

60
.8'

60
.00

'  S
ITE

 

30
.00

' S
ET

BA
CK

30
.00

' R
IG

HT
 O

F
W

AY
 E

AS
EM

EN
T

30
.00

' R
IG

HT
 O

F 
W

AY
 E

AS
EM

EN
T

60
.04

'

19.83'

4
A2.1

3
A2.1

2
A2.0

01 AS
.00

01 AS
.00

MAIN HOUSE
AREA COVERAGE

3,689.5 sq ft

TOW: 568
BOW:565

NEW 5,000 GAL.
WATER TANK 
LOCATION.

NEW  DOMESTIC 
2,500 GAL.
WATER TANK 
LOCATION.

NEW DRY-BARRELL
HYDRANT LOCATION

TOW: 565
BOW:561

TOW: 563
BOW:557

TOW: 565
BOW:563

TOW: 565
BOW:561

TOW: 565
BOW:561

TOW: 565
BOW:556

TOW: 565
BOW:556

566

568

572

562

570

550

540

562

562

570 570

568 568

566
566

564

564

DRIVEWAY

PLEASANT KNOLL CT

ED
GE

 O
F S

LO
PE

EA
SE

MEN
T

EDGE OF SLOPE
EASEMENT

5' 
PA

VE
ME

NT
 

SE
TB

AC
K

10' FOUNDATION 
SETBACK

2 CAR PARKING 
SPACE

SIDE 
ENTRY

10
' F

OU
ND

AT
IO

N 
SE

TB
AC

K

10
' F

OU
ND

AT
IO

N 
SE

TB
AC

K

5' PAVEMENT 
SETBACK

564

560

558

560

558

556

554

556

560

DN

DN

DN

DN

DN

10
' F

OU
ND

AT
IO

N 
SE

TB
AC

K

COVERED PORCH

564562
560558

COVERED PORCH

1
A2.0

433 sq ft

ENTRY PORCH
107.5 sq ft

3'

TOW: 568
BOW:565

EXISTING
GRADE

NORTH

SCALE: 1"   = 10'

0 5' 10' 20'

01 -  RETAINING WALL SECTION
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FRANCISCO 
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REVISIONS 

Drawn by:

MAIN FLOOR PLAN

1/31/25

DW

R
E

DRY WSH

RE

SLOPE SLOPE

SLOPE

46'-4" 16'-0" 15'-10" 24'-0" 14'-5"

107'-4"

29
'-8

"
6'

-9
"

8'
-3

"
6'

-4
"

27
'-1

1"
18

'-1
1"

97
'-9

"

30
'-8

"
21

'-0
"

97
'-1

1"

116'-7"

7'-0"

2
A3.01

2
A3.01

3
A3.02

3
A3.02

03
A4.01

GREAT ROOM

BEDROOM 1

ENTRY
KITCHEN

DINING

TERRACE

PORCH

CLOSET

LAUNDRY PANTRY / KITCHEN

MECH.
STORAGE

HALLWAY

OFFICE / 
STUDIO

CLOSETCLOSET

BATH 1

GARAGE

REC ROOM

1

2

34

5

6

7

8

9

10

UP

18 RISERS (6 15/16")

25'-10" 10'-6" 35'-7" 14'-1" 21'-4"

1
A3.01

1
A3.01

PWDR.

FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS

Zone 
Number

01

02

03

04

05

COVER 
FILL ZONE NAME

FIRST FLOOR

SECOND FLOOR

CEILING OVER 25FT & 
STAIRWELL

GARAGE / REC.

MECH. STORAGE

AREA (SQFT)

3,620.64

2,002.17

1,158.76

917.51

62.80

SCALE: 3/16" =    1'-0"

TOTAL FLOOR AREA 7,761.87
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SECOND FLOOR PLAN

1/31/25

21
'-1

"
6'

-9
"

15
'-8

"

43
'-6

"

85'-10"

12'-9" 35'-7" 14'-1" 16'-3" 7'-3"

30
'-4

"
21

'-5
"

51
'-1

0"

22'-6" 16'-5" 46'-10"

85'-9"

CEILING OVER 25FT 
& STAIRWELL

03

BEDROOM 2

BATH 2

FRONT BALCONY

BEDROOM 3

MASTER BEDROOM

MASTER
CLOSET

MASTER BATH

CL.

W/C

TWO STORY CEILING
OPEN TO GREAT ROOM

BELLOW

STUDY NOOK 

DOWN

1
A3.01

BATH 3

FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS

Zone 
Number

01

02

03

04

05

COVER 
FILL ZONE NAME

FIRST FLOOR

SECOND FLOOR

CEILING OVER 25FT & 
STAIRWELL

GARAGE / REC.

MECH. STORAGE

AREA (SQFT)

3,620.64

2,002.17

1,158.76

917.51

62.80

SCALE: 3/16" =    1'-0"

TOTAL FLOOR AREA 7,761.87
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ROOF PLAN

1/31/25

R2

R2

R2

R2
R2

R2

R2

R2

R2

R2

R3

R3

R3R3

R3

R3

R3

R3

R3R3

R1

R1

R2

R1

R1

SCALE: 3/16" =    1'-0"

ROOF PLAN KEY NOTE LEGEND
R1 - SPANISH CLAY TILE ROOF FINISH
R2 - GUTTERS: PAINTED METAL GUTTER: COLOR PER ARCHITECT.
R3 - DOWNSPOUT: FASTENED WITH HANGERS - MATERIAL AND FINISH TO MATCH GUTTERS.
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A2.0

2022-10

FRANCISCO 
TORRES

REVISIONS 

Drawn by:

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

1/31/25

PAINTED METAL: COLOR PER ARCHITECT.
PAINTED METAL: FASTENED WITH HANGERS, MATERIAL 
AND FINISH TO MATCH GUTTERS.
18" BLACK WROUGHT-RAIL COLUMN MOUNTED  ABOVE 
PARTIAL PARAPET WALL - FINISH PER ARCHITECT.
LIQUID ACRYLIC INTAGRATED PLASTER WITH SMOOTH 
TROWELLED FINISH, COLOR & TEXTURE PER 
ARCHITECT.
LIQUID ACRYLIC WITH SMOOTH THOWELLED FINISH 
WRAPPED AROUND OPENING. COLOR AND TEXTURE TO 
BE APPROVED BY ARCHITECT.
LIQUID ACRYLIC INTAGRATED PLASTER WITH SMOOTH 
TROWELLED FINISH, COLOR & TEXTURE PER ARCHITECT.
CLAY TILE 3 PIECE WITH YELLOW, BROWN, GRAY, AND 
GOLD BLENDS . INSTALL PER MANUFACTURERS 
RECOMMENDATIONS
42" BLACK WRHOUGHT-RAIL COLUMN MOUNTED - FINISH 
PER ARCHITECT.

GUTTER 
DOWNSPOUT

GUARDRAIL 

WAINSCOT

COLUMN

WALL

ROOF

GUARDRAIL

ELEVATION KEY NOTE LEGEND
ELEMENT DESCRIPTIONID

1
2

3

4

5

6

7

8

28
'-9

"

9'-
3"

14
'-6

"16
'-9

"

1
1 1

5

4

6
1

6
4 4

6

3

1

5

6

7

7

7

1
2

2

2

2

7

1

12
4.5

12
6

12
6

12
6

12
4.5

±565'
FIN. GRADE

±15'-0"
RIDGE HT.

±30'-0"
RIDGE HT.

±17'-0"
RIDGE HT.

±30'-0"
RIDGE HT.

±556'
EXISTING GRADE

±565'
FIN. GRADE

27
'-5

"

28
'-9

"

30
'-0

"

21
'-6

"

15
'-1

0"

21
'-1

1"

1

8

4

6
6

5

4

4

6

7

7

7

1 1

1

2

2 2

2

4

6

FINISHED 
GRADE

12
6

12
6

12
4.5

+29'-0"
RIDGE HT.

±30'-0"
RIDGE HT.

±22'-0"
PLATE HT.

+565'
FIN. GRADE

±16'-0"
RIDGE HT.

±16'-0"
RIDGE HT.

SCALE: 3/16" =    1'-0"1 NORTH ELEVATION

SCALE: 3/16" =    1'-0"2 SOUTH ELEVATION

COLOR/MATERIALS BOARD:

ARCHITECTURAL ACCENTS:  (Ex. Stone Veneer)
Sherwin Williams SW7027 - Hickory Smoke, LRV: 7

DOOR & WINDOW FRAMES:
Marvin - SW7020 Black Fox Num: 244-C7, LRV: 7

EXTERIOR WALLS: 
Sherwin Williams SW7501 - Threshold Taupe, LRV:34

RETAINING WALLS:
SHERWIN WILLIAMS SW7501 - THRESHOLD TAUPE, LRV:34

ROOF:
TBD - CLASSIC "S" MISSION CLAY TILE

TRIM:  N/A
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EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

1/31/25

15
'-9

"

21
'-6

"

30
'-1

"

7

7

7

6

6

6

6

5

5

6

7

4 4 4 4

2

2

2

3

11 1 1

2

11

EXISTING
GRADE AT 
ELEVATION

12
6

12
4.5

12
4.5

12
4.5

12
4.5

±30'-0"
RIDGE HT.

+16'-0"
RIDGE HT.

±565'
FINISHED GRADE

+21'-6"
PLATE HT.

±564'

FINISHED GRADE

845 sq ft

21
'-6

"

16
'-1

1"

26
'-4

"

111 1

2

2 21

2

4 44 4

5
5

6 6

6

6

7

7

7

EXISTING
GRADE

12
4.5

12
4.5

12
4.5

12
6

±17'-0"
RIDGE HT.

±30'-0"
RIDGE HT.

±26'-0"
RIDGE HT.

±21'-6"
PLATE HT.

±564'

FIN. GRADE

±565'
FIN. GRADE

30
'-0

"

PAINTED METAL: COLOR PER ARCHITECT.
PAINTED METAL: FASTENED WITH HANGERS, MATERIAL 
AND FINISH TO MATCH GUTTERS.
18" BLACK WROUGHT-RAIL COLUMN MOUNTED  ABOVE 
PARTIAL PARAPET WALL - FINISH PER ARCHITECT.
LIQUID ACRYLIC INTAGRATED PLASTER WITH SMOOTH 
TROWELLED FINISH, COLOR & TEXTURE PER 
ARCHITECT.
LIQUID ACRYLIC WITH SMOOTH THOWELLED FINISH 
WRAPPED AROUND OPENING. COLOR AND TEXTURE TO 
BE APPROVED BY ARCHITECT.
LIQUID ACRYLIC INTAGRATED PLASTER WITH SMOOTH 
TROWELLED FINISH, COLOR & TEXTURE PER ARCHITECT.
CLAY TILE 3 PIECE WITH YELLOW, BROWN, GRAY, AND 
GOLD BLENDS . INSTALL PER MANUFACTURERS 
RECOMMENDATIONS
42" BLACK WRHOUGHT-RAIL COLUMN MOUNTED - FINISH 
PER ARCHITECT.

GUTTER 
DOWNSPOUT

GUARDRAIL 

WAINSCOT

COLUMN

WALL

ROOF

GUARDRAIL

ELEVATION KEY NOTE LEGEND
ELEMENT DESCRIPTIONID

1
2

3

4

5

6

7

8

SCALE: 3/16" =    1'-0"4 WEST ELEVATION

SCALE: 3/16" =    1'-0"3 EAST ELEVATION

COLOR/MATERIALS BOARD:

ARCHITECTURAL ACCENTS:  (Ex. Stone Veneer)
Sherwin Williams SW7027 - Hickory Smoke, LRV: 7

DOOR & WINDOW FRAMES:
Marvin - SW7020 Black Fox Num: 244-C7, LRV: 7

EXTERIOR WALLS: 
Sherwin Williams SW7501 - Threshold Taupe, LRV:34

RETAINING WALLS:
SHERWIN WILLIAMS SW7501 - THRESHOLD TAUPE, LRV:34

ROOF:
TBD - CLASSIC "S" MISSION CLAY TILE

TRIM:  N/A
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BUILDING SECTIONS

1/31/25

11
'-9

"
10

'-1
1"

22
'-8

"

9'-
6"

21
'-0

"

11
'-6

"

CONCRETE SUBFLOOR 
WITH HAMBRO TRUSSES
PER STRUCT. SPEC.

METAL SEAM ROOFING OVER
WATERPROOF MEMBRANE
AND PLYWOOD SHEATING

PER STRUCT.OVER
PREFABRICATED TRUSSES

REINF. MESH AND 
3/8" ELESTOMMERIC
ACRYLIC FINISH TYPE 
PLASTER

ISULATION PER
TITLE 24 REC.

1/2" SHEETROCK
ALL INTERIOR WALLS
AND CEILINGS

FIN. GRADE

36" WIDE 
FTG PER 
STRUCT

36" WIDE 
FTG PER 
STRUCT

14" CONC. FLOOR WITH
INTEGRATED RADIANT

HEATING SYSTEM.

42" METAL
RAILING

EXISTING
GRADE

BEDROOM 1 ENTRY CLOSET KITCHEN

BEDROOM 2 BEDROOM 3 CLOSET MASTER
CLOSET

MASTER
BATHROOM

ATTIC SPACE

+21'-0"
ROOF PLATE

+11'-6"
2ND FLOOR LEVEL

± 1'-0"
FIN. FLR LVL

±23'-0"
ROOF PLATE

±12'-0"
2ND FLOOR LEVEL

±565'-0"
FINISHED GRADE

12
'-6

"

21
'-3

"

3 PIECE MISSION CLAY TILE
ROOFING OVER
WATERPROOF MEMBRANE
AND PLYWOOD SHEATING
PER STRUCT.OVER
PREFABRICATED TRUSSES

RET WALL FTG PER
STRUCT SLOPED TO 
DRAIN

CONCRETE SUBFLOOR 
WITH HAMBRO TRUSSES
PER STRUCT. SPEC.

3 PIECE MISSION CLAY TILE
WATERPROOF MEMBRANE
AND PLYWOOD SHEATING

PER STRUCT.OVER
PREFABRICATED TRUSSES

FIRE PLACE
PER OWNER

ISULATION PER
TITLE 24 REC.

36" WIDE 
FTG PER 
STRUCT

42" METAL
RAILING

18" METAL
RAILING

14" CONC. FLOOR WITH
INTEGRATED RADIANT

HEATING SYSTEM.

ENTRY
PORCH ENTRY GREAT ROOM

FRONT
BALCONY

ATTIC SPACE

±21'-6"

ROOF PLATE

±12'-6"
SECOND FLOOR LVL

±565'-0"
FINISHED GRADE

±565'-0"

FINISHED GRADE
36" WIDE 
FTG PER 
STRUCT

SCALE: 3/16" =    1'-0"1 BUILDING SECTION A

SCALE: 3/16" =    1'-0"2 BUILDING SECTION B
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Drawn by:

BUILDING SECTIONS

1/31/25

12
'-9

"
9'-

6"

22
'-3

"

11
'-0

"

6" CURB

METAL SEAM ROOFING OVER
WATERPROOF MEMBRANE
AND PLYWOOD SHEATING
PER STRUCT.OVER
PREFABRICATED TRUSSES

6 1/2" CONC SLAB
SLOPED TO DRAIN
PER STRUCT

RET WALL FTG PER
STRUCT SLOPED TO 
DRAIN

2 3/4" SLAB INSULATION
TYPICAL WHERE RADIANT
HEATING SLAB OCCURS.

2 X6 INSUL.
STUD  1 HR.
FIRE WALL

2X6 STUD 
1 HR. FIRE WALL

8" CONC SLAB PER STRUCT
INCL RADIANT
 TUBING KEEP LEVEL

CONCRETE SUBFLOOR 
WITH HAMBRO TRUSSES
PER STRUCT. SPEC.

METAL SEAM ROOFING OVER
WATERPROOF MEMBRANE
AND PLYWOOD SHEATING

PER STRUCT.OVER
PREFABRICATED TRUSSES

REINF. MESH AND 
3/8" ELESTOMMERIC
ACRYLIC FINISH TYPE 
PLASTER

ISULATION PER
TITLE 24 REC.

ISULATION PER
TITLE 24 REC.

1/2" SHEETROCK
ALL INTERIOR WALLS
AND CEILINGS

36" WIDE 
FTG PER 
STRUCT

36" WIDE 
FTG PER 
STRUCT

EXISTING
GRADE

GARAGE

ATTIC SPACE

HALLWAY TERRACE

MASTER BEDROOMMASTER CLOSET

GARAGE / REC.

ATTIC SPACE

LNDRY

+11'-0"
ROOF PLATE 

+21'-0"
ROOF PLATE

+11'-6"
2ND FLOOR LEVEL

±565'-0"
FINISHED GRADE

565'-0"
FINISHED GRADE

SCALE: 3/16" =    1'-0"3 BUILDING SECTION C
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NOTE:
FOR CONSTRUCTION STAKING
SCHEDULING OR QUOTATIONS
PLEASE CONTACT ALEX ABAYA
AT LEA & BRAZE ENGINEERING
(510)887-4086 EXT 116.
aabaya@leabraze.com



DATUM ELEV
530.00

DATUM ELEV
530.00

NOTE:
FOR CONSTRUCTION STAKING
SCHEDULING OR QUOTATIONS
PLEASE CONTACT ALEX ABAYA
AT LEA & BRAZE ENGINEERING
(510)887-4086 EXT 116.
aabaya@leabraze.com
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DATUM ELEV
564.00

DATUM ELEV
564.00

DATUM ELEV
544.00

DATUM ELEV
544.00

DATUM ELEV
544.00

DATUM ELEV
544.00

NOTE:
FOR CONSTRUCTION STAKING
SCHEDULING OR QUOTATIONS
PLEASE CONTACT ALEX ABAYA
AT LEA & BRAZE ENGINEERING
(510)887-4086 EXT 116.
aabaya@leabraze.com



”

“ ”

NOTE:
FOR CONSTRUCTION STAKING
SCHEDULING OR QUOTATIONS
PLEASE CONTACT ALEX ABAYA
AT LEA & BRAZE ENGINEERING
(510)887-4086 EXT 116.
aabaya@leabraze.com
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“ ”

NOTE:
FOR CONSTRUCTION STAKING
SCHEDULING OR QUOTATIONS
PLEASE CONTACT ALEX ABAYA
AT LEA & BRAZE ENGINEERING
(510)887-4086 EXT 116.
aabaya@leabraze.com
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NOTE:
COUNTY REQUIRES LEACH LINES TO BE
STAKED OUT BY A SURVEYOR PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION. FOR CONSTRUCTION
STAKING SCHEDULING OR QUOTATIONS
PLEASE CONTACT ALEX ABAYA AT LEA &
BRAZE ENGINEERING
(510)887-4086 EXT 116.
aabaya@leabraze.com



NOTE:
FOR CONSTRUCTION STAKING
SCHEDULING OR QUOTATIONS
PLEASE CONTACT ALEX ABAYA
AT LEA & BRAZE ENGINEERING
(510)887-4086 EXT 116.
aabaya@leabraze.com











22 Baccharis
'Pigeon Point' 

4'-0" o.c
(CA. Native)

3' Wide Path of
Concrete or Gold Fines

California Wildflower
Seed Mix on

Disturbed Grade of Leach Field

California Wildflower Seed Mix
on Disturbed  Grade 

Paved
Driveway
@565.0'

Residence
@ 564'

2 Car Parking
Space

Garage
@ 564'

Entry
Porch

Covered 
Patio

Enclosed
Patio

Septic Leach

Kitchen
Entry

 

Laundry

Dining

Great
Room

Bedroom

570'

560'

562'

564'

566'

568'

572'

570'568'566'564'
562'

560'

558'

556'

554'

552'

550'

558'

556'

554'

552'

550'

548'

546'

10 Coast 
Live Oak

(CA. Native)

4 Coast Live Oaks
(Ca. Native) 

9 Toyon
(CA. Native)

9 Salvia clevelandii 
'Pozo Blue' (CA. Native)  

11 Toyon
(CA. Native) 

12 Cistus 'Sunset'

9 Cistus
'Sunset'

18 Arctostaphylos
'Louis Edmunds'
(CA. Native) 

4 Coast Live Oaks
(CA. Native) 

12 Monkey Flower
(CA. Native)

15 Salvia apiana 
(CA. Native) 

5 Salvia 
greggii

12 Salvia 
'Waverly'

3 Ceanothus
'Skylark'

(CA. Native)

4 Ceanothus
'Skylark'

(CA. Native)

16 Ceanothus 
'Centennial'
(CA. Native)

Disturbed 
Area 31,270 sf. 

Zone 1 
30'-0" from House or 

Building Structure 

Zone 1 
30'-0" from House or 

Building Structure 

35 Deschampsia
3'-0" a part

(CA. Native) 

86 Baccharis
'Pigeon Point' 4'-0"  o.c

(CA. Native)

60 Archtostaphylos 'Emerald Carpet' 
3'-0" o.c (NA. Native) 

25 Archtostaphylos
'Emerald Carpet 3'-0"  o.c
(CA. Native) 

32 Baccharis 'Pigeon Point' 
4'-0" o.c (CA. Native) 

35 Epilobium 'Calistoga' 
3'-0" o.c (CA. Native)

15  Carmel Creeper 
Ceanothus 6'-0"  o.c 
(CA. Native)

30  Carmel Creeper 
Ceanothus 6'-0"  o.c

(CA. Native) 

Septic 
Tank 

C.B
COTG

AD

COTG

AD

AD
COTG

AD

AD

T.W 562
B.W 562
(0.00) 

T.W 564
B.W 564

(0.00)

T.W 565.32
B.W 560.0
(5.32) 

T.W 565.24
B.W 556.0
(9.24)

T.W 564.94
B.W 557.50

(7.44) 

1 Coast Live Oak
(CA. Native)

Retention
 System 

New 5,000 gal.
Water Tanks 

FS
565.96' 

FS
565.96' 

FS
564.0' 

FF
566.0' 

FS
564.0' 

T.W 568
B.W 565

T.W 565
B.W 561

T.W 563
B.W 557

T.W 565
B.W 561

T.W 565
B.W 563

4 (24"box) Western
Redbud (CA. Native)

Path Light - AL250-LED 
Hat 7.75" Diameter.
Order code: AL250 Brass, (AB) Aged
Brass, ALSTEM12
LBIPIN-LED-200lm 2.5W -200 Lumen 
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At least 4 cu. yds. of compost, six (6) inches deep, 
shall be applied per 1,000 sq. ft. of landscape area.

A minimum three (3") inch layer of mulch shall be 
applied on all exposed soil surfaces of planting areas.

Transformer Alliance iT150  

Symbol 

Low Voltage Lights
by Alliance 
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Rock rose

AD = Area Drain
CB = Catch Basin  
COTG = Clean Out to Grade 

Refer to C-3.0 Utility Plan 
for more specification 
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Residence
@ 564'

2 Car Parking
Space

Garage
@ 564'

Entry
Porch

Septic Leach

Kitchen
Entry

 

Laundry

Dining

Great
Room

Bedroom

560'

562'

564'

566'

568'

572'

570'
568'566'564'

562'
560'

558'

556'

554'

552'

550'

558'

556'

554'

552'

550'

548'

546'

Lawn

C
SS

WS

Septic 
Tank 

Paved
Driveway
@565.0'

Covered 
Patio

Enclosed
Patio

FS
565.96' 

FS
565.96' 

FS
564.0' 

FF
566.0' 

FS
564.0' 

T.W 568
B.W 565

T.W 565
B.W 561

T.W 563
B.W 557

T.W 565
B.W 561
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Hunter ICV-G
1" Plastic Electric Remote Control Valves, Globe Configuration.

Hunter SPRAY PRS40 12' - 30' radius 
Turf Spray, 40 psi regulated 12.0" Pop-Up. for lawn at grade w/ pvc 
raiser (18") for wildflowers. Adjust locations and Radius to prevent over spray. 

Hunter ACC-1200
12 Station Outdoor Modular Controller. No Module Required.
High-End Commercial Use. Metal Cabinet.

IRRIGATION KEY

Tree Ring Irrigation 
Dripline w/ 0.9 drip emitters placed every 12 in. 
Inner ring 12" from plant. Outter ring 30" from plant. 
Place tie down every 4' in loam and 5' in clay. 

Hunter ICZ-101-25-LF
Drip Control Zone Kit. 1" ICV Globe Valve with 1" HY100 filter system. Pressure Regulation: 25psi. Flow 
Range: .5-15 GPM. 150 mesh stainless steel screen.

Hunter Dripline HDL-06-12-CV 
Hunter Dripline w/ 0.9 GPH emitters every 12 in.
Dripline laterals spaced at 12" apart.  Install with Hunter PLD barbed or PLD-
LOC fittings.

Irrigation Lateral Line: 1 in. PVC Class 200

Irrigation Mainline: 1 in. PVC Schedule 40

Pipe Sleeve: PVC Class 200 - Typical pipe sleeve for irrigation pipe. Pipe sleeve size shall allow for 
irrigation piping and their related couplings to easily slide through sleeving material. Extend sleeves 18 
inches beyond edges of paving or construction.

C
Hunter SOIL-CLIK
The Soil-Clik probe uses proven technology to measure
moisture within the root zone. When the probe senses that the soil has reached its desired moisture 
level, it will shut down irrigation, preventing water waste.

SS
Hunter Solar-Sync
Solar, rain freeze sensor with outdoor interface, connects to Hunter PCC, Pro-C, and 
 I-Core Controllers, install as noted. Includes 10 year lithium battery and rubber module cover, and 
gutter mount bracket. Wired.

WS

Hunter HFS-150
Flow Sensor for use with ACC controller, 1" Schedule 40
Sensor Body, 24 VAC, 2 amp.

IRRIGATION NOTES

1. THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM IS TO BE INSTALLED IN CONFORMANCE WITH ALL 
LOCAL CODES.

2. THIS IRRIGATION DESIGN IS DIAGRAMMATIC IN NATURE AND DOES NOT 
REPRESENT AN EXACT LAYOUT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE MINOR 
ADJUSTMENTS IN HEAD, VALVE, AND PIPING LAYOUT. FOR GRAPHIC CLARITY, 
PIPING MAY BE SHOWN OUTSIDE OF PLANTING AREAS BUT SHOULD BE 
INSTALLED IN BEDS WHENEVER POSSIBLE.

3. REMOTE CONTROL VALVES SHALL BE INSTALLED FLUSH WITH FINISH GRADE 
AND SHOULD BE INSTALLED IN PLANTING AREAS ONLY. USE EXISTING VALVE 
BOXES WHEN POSSIBLE.

4. WHERE PIPE PASSES UNDER DRIVING SURFACES, AND WALKS PROVIDE PVC 
SLEEVES AS NOTED ON PLANS. CONTRACTOR TO USE EXISTING SLEEVING 
WHEN POSSIBLE AND IS TO LOCATE ON SITE.

5. CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM THE LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES AND 
UNDERGROUND STRUCTURES PRIOR TO EXCAVATION OF TRENCHES. 
CONTRACTOR TO REPAIR ANY DAMAGES CAUSED BY, OR DURING THE 
PERFORMANCE OF HIS WORK AT NO EXTRA COST TO THE OWNER.

6. A DIAGRAM OF THE IRRIGATION PLAN SHOWING HYDROZONES SHALL BE 
KEPT WITH THE IRRIGATION CONTROLLER FOR SUBSEQUENT MANAGEMENT 
PURPOSES.

7. AN IRRIGATION AUDIT REPORT SHALL BE COMPLETED BY A CERTIFIED 
IRRIGATION AUDITOR AT THE TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION

SOIL PREPARATION, MULCH 
AND AMENDMENTS 

THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA SHALL BE USED IN THE PREPARATION OF ON-SITE 
SOILS AND FOR MULCHING PROCEDURES: 
 
A) PRIOR TO THE PLANTING OF ANY MATERIALS, COMPACTED SOILS SHALL BE 
TRANSFORMED TO A FRIABLE CONDITION. ON ENGINEERED SLOPES, ONLY 
AMENDED PLANTING HOLES NEED MEET THIS REQUIREMENT. 

B) SOIL AMENDMENTS SHALL BE INCORPORATED ACCORDING TO 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE SOIL REPORT AND WHAT IS APPROPRIATE FOR 
THE PLANTS SELECTED. 

C) FOR LANDSCAPE INSTALLATIONS, COMPOST AT A RATE OF A MINIMUM OF 
FOUR CUBIC YARDS PER 1,000 SQUARE FEET OF PERMEABLE AREA SHALL BE 
INCORPORATED TO A DEPTH OF SIX INCHES INTO THE SOIL. SOILS WITH 
GREATER THAN 6% ORGANIC MATTER IN THE TOP 6 INCHES OF SOIL ARE 
EXEMPT FROM ADDING COMPOST AND TILLING. 

D) A MINIMUM THREE INCH (3″) LAYER OF BARK MULCH SHALL BE APPLIED ON 
ALL EXPOSED SOIL SURFACES OF PLANTING AREAS EXCEPT IN TURF AREAS, 
CREEPING OR ROOTING GROUNDCOVERS, OR DIRECT SEEDING APPLICATIONS 
WHERE MULCH IS CONTRAINDICATED. 

1

Color Indicates 
the Irrigated Area

Hydrozone 
Number (Valve)

100 SF Low 
Water Drip

Water Use 
(Low, Moderate or High) 

Total Irrigated Landscape Area 
Represent  20,944 sf.

“I have complied with the criteria of the Water 
Conservation in Landscaping Ordinance and applied 
them accordingly for the efficient use of water in the 

landscape & irrigation design plans.”

Refer to L-5 for Irrigation Details 

1,804 SF Very Low 
Water Drip 

120 SF Med.
Water Drip (Trees)

1,090 SF Low 
Water Drip 

5

820 SF Very Low 
Water Drip 

3,800 SF Low. Water Spray 
(at grade w/ pcv raiser -Wildflowers) 

 8 200 SF Med. 
Water Drip (Trees)

1

 2

1
1

1
 2

 2

 2

 2

4

4

4

4

4

9

5

6

7

 8

10

11

13

14

4

9

6 2,710 SF Low. Water Spray 
(at grade w/ pcv raiser -Wildflowers) 

7 2,680 SF Low. Water Spray 
(at grade w/ pcv raiser -Wildflowers) 

10

11

1,975 SF Low 
Water Drip 

140 SF Med. 
Water Drip (Trees)

13

14

1,210 SF  Low 
Water Drip 

1,570 SF Very Low 
Water Drip 

5

12

12 1,320 SF Very Low 
Water Drip 

3

3

3

3

3

 2

 2

5

5

5

6 6

6

6

7
7

7
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 8

 8

 8

 8

 8

 8
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9

9

9

10

10
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11
11

11
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12
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13
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13

14

14

14

3 1,505 SF Low 
Water Drip 13
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Hydrozone - Valves 

Shut Off Valve

FEBCO 825Y 1"
Reduced Pressure Backflow Preventer

M  

B

Irrigation Water Meter 1"

B
M  
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